Regular paper
Diminished expression of ICOS, GITR and CTLA-4 at the mRNA level
in T regulatory cells of children with newly diagnosed type 1 diabetes
Włodzimierz Łuczyński1, Natalia Wawrusiewicz-Kurylonek2,
Anna Stasiak-Barmuta3, Remigiusz Urban4, Elżbieta Iłendo5, Mirosława Urban1,
Marek Hryszko5, Adam Krętowski2 and Maria Górska2
1IInd Department of Pediatrics, 2Department of Endocrinology, Diabetology and Internal Medicine,
3Department of Clinical Immunology, 4Department of Perinatology and 5Department of Cytogenetics,

Transcription factors:
FoxP3 forkhead box P3 NM_001114377 +
SOCS2 suppressor of cytokine signaling 2 (SOCS2) NM_003877 +
SOCS3 suppressor of cytokine signaling 3 NM_003955 +
STAT1 signal transducer and activator of transcription 1 NM_007315 +
STAT3 signal transducer and activator of transcription 3 NM_003150 +
SMAD3 SMAD family member 3 NM_005902 +
T-box 21    T-box 21 (TBX21) NM_013351 +
Critical Treg molecules:
CD25 interleukin 2 receptor, alpha (IL2RA) NM_000417 +
CD127 interleukin 7 receptor (IL7R) NM_002185 +
GITR TNF-R superfamily, member 18 (TNFRSF18) NM_004195 +
CTLA–4 cytotoxic T-lymphocyte-associated protein 4 NM_001037631 +
ICOS inducible T-cell co-stimulator NM_012092 +
Cytokines /chemokines and their receptors:
IL-10RA interleukin 10 receptor, alpha NM_001558 +
IL-12A interleukin 12A NM_000882 +
IL-12B interleukin 12B NM_002187 –
IL-17A interleukin 17A (IL17A) NM_002190 +/–
IL-21 interleukin 21 NM_021803 +
IL-23A interleukin 23 alpha subunit p19 NM_016584 +
IL-27 interleukin 27 NM_145659 +
IL-35 (EBI3) Epstein-Barr virus induced gene 3 NM_005755 +/–
TGF-BR1 transforming growth factor, beta receptor I NM_004612 +
TGF-BR2 transforming growth factor, beta receptor II NM_001024847 +